
\\\\ \\\  

County Of Orange RCA-017-18010007 Page 1 of 2 

County Procurement Office File No: C012204 Pitney Bowes, Inc. 

AMENDMENT NUMBER FOUR 

REGIONAL COOPERATIVE CONTRACT RCA 017-18010007 

BETWEEN 

THE COUNTY OF ORANGE 

AND 

PITNEY BOWES INC 

FOR MAILROOM EQUIPMENT, SUPPLIES & MAINTENANCE 

This Regional Cooperative Agreement (RCA), hereinafter referred to as “Amendment Number 

Four”, is made and entered into upon execution of all necessary signatures between the County of Orange, 

hereinafter “County” and Pitney Bowes, Inc. with a place of business at 3001 Summer St., Stamford, CT 

06905-4316 hereinafter referred to as “Contractor”, which are sometimes individually referred to as “Party” 

or collectively referred to as “Parties”; 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, County and Contractor entered into a Regional Cooperative Agreement RCA-017-

18010007 hereinafter (“Original Contract”) commencing on October 1, 2017 through and including May 

14, 2019, for Mailroom Equipment Supplies and Maintenance; and, 

WHEREAS, Parties issued Amendment One to incorporate NASPO Value Point Contract No. 

ADSPO16-169897 Amendment Two, Three, Four, and incorporate revised Article Q - Change of 

Ownership/Name, Litigation Status, Conflicts with County Interests”; and, 

WHEREAS,  Parties issued Amendment Two to renew Contract RCA-017-18010007 for one (1) 

additional year, effective May 15, 2019 through and including May 14, 2020; and, 

WHEREAS, Parties issued Amendment Three to incorporate lease, rental and meter terms to reflect 

updated accounting terms to comply with US General Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) as set forth 

in revised Attachment B.2, B.3 and C, and incorporate Pitney Bowes August 2019 Price Book; and, 

WHEREAS, Parties desire to renew the Contract for an additional one-year term, effective May 

15, 2020 through and including May 14, 2021.  

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual obligations set forth herein, both County and 

Contractor agree to the Contract as follows: 

1. Renew Contract RCA-017-18010007 for one (1) additional year, effective May 15, 2020 through 

and including May 14, 2021 

2. All terms and conditions contained in this Amendment are incorporated by this reference into the 

Contract.  This Amendment modifies the Contract only as expressly set forth above.  This 

Amendment does not modify, alter or amend the Contract in any other way whatsoever. 

      

SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW 

 

 

 

 





Contract Amendment 
Arizona Department of  

Administration 
State Procurement Office 

100 N. 15th Avenue, Suite 402 
Phoenix, AZ 85007 

ADSPO16-169897  APP Amendment #6 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND AUTHORIZATION 

This amendment shall be fully executed upon the electronic approval in the State e-Procurement system by an authorized 
representative of the Contractor and applied to the contract in the State e-Procurement systems by the Procurement 

Officer or delegate. 
Available online at 

app.az.gov Page | 1 

Mailing Equipment, Supplies, and Maintenance

 Pitney Bowes  

In accordance with the NASPO ValuePoint Master Agreement Uniform Terms and Conditions, Paragraph 
5, Contract Changes, 5.1 Amendments, The above referenced contracts shall be amended as follows: 

1. The contract is hereby extended for one (1) year to May 14, 2021.

ALL OTHER REQUIREMENTS, SPECIFICATIONS, TERMS AND CONDITIONS REMAIN UNCHANGED 

https://app.az.gov/

